NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY

Environmental Assessment: Pigeon Roost Creek Bridge Replacement

Natchez Trace Parkway

The National Park Service and the Federal Highway Administration are pleased to announce the availability of the *Environmental Assessment (EA) for the Pigeon Roost Creek Bridge Replacement along the Natchez Trace Parkway, Choctaw County, MS.* The EA will be available on **May 1, 2007** for public review. The EA has been prepared in accordance with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), the National Historic Preservation Act, Director's Order 12, and regulations of the Council on Environmental Quality, to provide guidance in determining the appropriate actions needed to perform the improvements.

Public Review: The National Park Service considers public involvement to be an important component to a successful planning process. An electronic version of this document can be found on the National Park Service's Planning Environment and Public Comment (PEPC) website at http://parkplanning.nps.gov. This site provides access to current plans, environmental impact analyses, and related documents on public review. Users of the site are encouraged to submit comments on this document while it is available for public review. This document is located under the Southeast Region, Natchez Trace Parkway. An electronic version may also be found at the Federal Highway Administration, Eastern Federal Lands Highway Division's website at http://efl.fhwa.dot.gov/planning/nepa.htm. Written comments can be mailed to the address below:

Superintendent Natchez Trace Parkway 2680 Natchez Trace Parkway Tupelo, MS 38804

The EA will be available for review at the Visitor Center of the Natchez Trace Parkway located at 2680 Natchez Trace Parkway, Tupelo, MS 38804; the Choctaw County Public Library; and on the world wide web as indicated above. Copies of the EA will also be sent to applicable Federal, State, and local agencies for their review and comment. If you have any additional questions concerning this announcement, please contact Ms. Lisa Landers, Eastern Federal Lands Highway Division, 21400 Ridgetop Circle, Sterling, VA 20166, or at 512-536-5944. Please have all comments submitted no later than **May 31, 2007**.